Revenues 192.4   239.7   321.7   441.0   874.3
EBIT (7.3)   30.5   (49.9)   23.2   39.4
Net financial items (31.8)   (15.7)   (53.8)   (38.0)   (87.3)
Income (loss) before income tax expense (39.1)   14.8   (103.7)   (14.7)   (47.9)
Income tax expense (9.8)   (4.4)   (10.4)   (14.5)   (40.0)
Net income (loss) to equity holders (48.9)   10.4   (114.1)   (29.2)   (87.9)
Basic earnings per share ($ per share) (0.14)   0.03   (0.34)   (0.09)   (0.26)

Other key numbers As Reported by IFRS
Net cash provided by operating activities 108.1   121.7   227.6   195.1   445.9
Cash investment in MultiClient l ibrary 65.7   81.3   127.8   135.0   277.1
Capital expenditures (whether paid or not) 19.2   8.3   30.7   12.3   42.5
Total assets 2,371.7   2,386.3   2,371.7   2,386.3   2,384.8
Cash and cash equivalents 33.2   24.4   33.2   24.4   74.5
Net interest bearing debt* 1,035.7   1,145.3   1,035.7   1,145.3   1,109.6
Net interest bearing debt, including lease liabilities following IFRS 16* 1,256.2   1,256.2
*Following implementation of IFRS 16, prior periods are not comparable to June 2019

Quarter ended Year to date
June 30, June 30,

Year to date Year ended
June 30, December 31,

(In millions of US dollars) Note 2019 2018 2019 2018 2018

Revenues 2   192.4   239.7   321.7   441.0   874.3

Cost of sales 3   (67.8)   (51.6)   (129.1)   (137.2)   (256.0)
Research and development costs 3   (1.9)   (3.1)   (4.3)   (6.0)   (10.8)